

JEFFREY H. WOOD,
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

SHAUN M. PETTIGREW, Trial Attorney
JOHN S. MOST, Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Phone: (202) 305-3895 (Pettigrew)
Phone: (202) 616-3353 (Most)
Fax: (202) 305-0506

Counsel for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF)
RESOURCE COUNCILS, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND)
MANAGEMENT, an agency)
within the U.S. Department of the)
Interior, *et al.*,)

Federal Defendants,)

and)

CLOUD PEAK ENERGY, INC.,)
et al.,)

Intervenor Defendants.)

Case No. 4:16-cv-00021-BMM

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs have not established standing.	2
II. The EISs considered a reasonable range of alternatives.....	6
A. The EISs were not required to consider alternatives identifying fewer areas as acceptable for further consideration for coal leasing.	6
B. The EISs were not required to consider an alternative requiring specific measures to reduce methane emissions from oil and gas development.....	9
III. The EISs took a hard look at GHG emissions.....	10
A. The EISs were not required to quantify the potential effect of the downstream combustion of coal, oil, and gas resources potentially developed under the RMPs.....	10
B. The EISs adequately addressed the cumulative impacts of GHG emissions.	13
C. The EISs’ conversion of methane emissions to carbon dioxide equivalents was not arbitrary or capricious.	15
IV. The EISs took a hard look at the effects to air quality.....	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....14

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....5, 6

Foster v. Carson,
 347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003).....4

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)3

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990)3

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)11

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,
 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992).....2

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....12

Lands Council v. McNair,
 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2, 3, 4

Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....11

N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 7, 8, 10

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service,
 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell,
 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014).....8

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....2

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)14

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)3, 4

W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kenna,
610 F. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2015).....8

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)12

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 11, 13

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom.*
WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., --- F.3d ---, No. 15-8109,
2017 WL 4079137 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017).....11

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-11362

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d)7
